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ANALYSIS OF PROPOSED UI LAW CHANGE

Technical Changes to Wis. Stat. § 108.05

1. Description of Proposed Change

Wis. Stat. § 108.05(1)(r) provides a formula for calculating the amount of weekly

benets to which a benet claimant is entitled. The weekly benet rate is “4 percent of the

employee’s base period wages that were paid during that quarter of the employee’s base period

in which the employee was paid the highest total wages, rounded down to the nearest whole

dollar.” The chart following paragraph (I) provides that a claimant’s minimumweekly benet

rate is $54 and the maximum weekly benet rate is $370. The chart demonstrates claimants’

weekly benet rates based on the highest quarterly wages paid to the claimant. The chart

occupies several pages in the statutes.

The Department publishes the charts on its website (available at

http://dwd.wisconsin.gov/uiben/handbook/pdwbrchartpdt). And the Department provides a

calculator on its website for claimants to estimate their weekly benet rate based on their wages

(http://dwd.wisconsin.gov/uiben/calculator_wbr.htm).

The Department proposes the amendment of Wis. Stat. § 108.05(1)(r) to delete the charts

from the statutes and to provide that the statutory formulas contain the current minimum and

maximum amount of benets. The Department also proposes to require the Department to

continue to publish the charts on its website.

The Department also suggests the repeal of Wis. Stat. § 108.05(1)(q), which determines

the benet rates of previous years, because that section applies only to weeks of unemployment
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through January 5, 2014. The rates under section 108.05(1)(q) no longer apply to claimants so

this section and the chart following that section should be repealed.

I

The Department proposes the repeal of Wis. Stat. §§ 108.05(2) and 108.05(2m). Section

108.05(2) provides for semiannual adjustments of maximum and minimum benet rates and

section 108.05(2m) provides for the suspension of the semiannual adjustments. The Department

no longer.adjusts the weekly benet rates on a semiannual basis, which makes these unused

sections outdated.

These proposed changes would not reduce or increase benet payments to claimants but

are designed as technical changes to section 108.05 in order to simplify the statute and reduce

printing costs.

2. Proposed Statutogy Language

Proposed statutory language is attached.

3. Effects of Proposed Changes

a. P_oli_gLThe technical legislative change will not change the amount of benets paid to

claimants.

b. Administrative. There will be little, if any, administrative effect of this proposal because

the Department already publishes the charts on its website. The Department no longer

applies the sections to be repealed, which means there will be no training needed for this

change.

0. Fiscal. An estimate of the scal effect of this proposal is not yet available. The scal

effect is estimated to be negligible.
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4. State and Federal Issues

There are no known federal conformity issues with the technical corrections as proposed.

The Department recommends that any changes to the unemployment insurance law be sent to the

US. Department of Labor for conformity review.

5. Proposed Effective/Applicabiligj Date

This proposal would be effective with other changes made as part of the agreed bill cycle.



$1312 {If miannnairt
2015 — 2016 LEGISLATURE

LRB-2921/P2

AJMzklm

PRELIMINARY DRAFT — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

AN ACT to repeal 108.05 (1) (q), 108.05 (1) (1') (gure), 108.05 (2) and 108.05 (2111);

and to amend 108.05 (1) (r) and 108.141 (4) of the statutes; relating to: the

unemployment insurance weekly benets rate schedule and rate adjustments.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

Under current law, UI weekly benet rate schedules are published in the

statutes. The schedules illustrate the results of the formula for calculating weekly
benet amounts and establish minimum and maximum weekly benet rates.

Current law requires the Department of Workforce Development (DWD) to adjust
the minimum and maximum weekly benet rates, but a separate provision
indenitely suspends this adjustment requirement.

This bill repeals the U1 benet rate schedules contained in the statutes showing
the results Of the formula for calculating weekly benet amounts and instead

requires DWD to publish and maintain such schedules on its Internet site. The bill

maintains the minimum and maximum Weekly benet rate amounts as currently
established in the schedules. The bill repeals the provisions requiring adjustment
of benet amounts and the provision suspending those provisions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do

enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 108.05 (1) (q) of the statutes is repealed.
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SECTION 2

SECTION 2. 108.05 (1) (r) of the statutes is amended to read:

108.05 (1) (r) Except as provided in s. 108.062 (6) (a), each eligible employee

shall be paid benets for each week of total unemployment that commences on or

after January 5, 2014, at the weekly benet rate specied in this paragraph. Unless

sub. (1m) applies, the weekly benet rate shall equal 4 percent of the employee’s base

period wages that were paid during that quarter of the employee’s base period in

which the employee was paid the highest total wages, rounded down to the nearest

whole dollar, except that, if that amount is less than the—minimum—ameuntshewn

in—the—fellewing—seheduleE4, no benets are payable to the employee and, if that

- $3 0,amount is more than .-
- --

the employee’s weekly benet rate shall be .:
-

:: .

£ellesving—seheduale $10 and except that, if the employee’s benets are exhausted

during any week under s. 108.06 (1), the employee shall be paid the remaining

amount of benets payable to the employee

under s. 108.06 :11. The

department shall publish on its Internet site a weekly benet rate schedule of

quarterly wages and the corresponding weekly benet rates as calculated in

accordance with this paragraph.

SECTION 3. 108.05 (1) (r) (gure) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 4. 108.05 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 5. 108.05 (2m) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 6. 108.141 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

108.141 (4) WEEKLY EXTENDED BENEFIT RATE. The weekly extended benet rate

payable to an individual for a week of total unemployment is the same as the rate

payable to the individual for regular benets during his or her most recent benet
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year as determined under s. 108.05 (1).

(END)
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64. . . . . . 2,900.00 to 2,924.99 . . . . 116 122. . . . . 4,350.00 to 4,374.99 . . . .

65. . . . . . 2,925.00 to 2,949.99 . . . . 117 123. . . . . 4,375.00 to 4,399.99 . . . .

66. . . . . . 2,950.00 to 2,974.99 . . . . 118 124. . . . . 4,400.00 to 4,424.99 . . . .

67. . . . . . 2,975.00 to 2,999.99 . . . . 119 125. . . . . 4,425,00 to 4,449.99 . . . .

68. . . . . . 3,000.00 to 3,024.99 . . . . 120 126. . . . . 4,450.00 to 4,474.99 . . . .

69. . . . . . 3,025.00 to 3,049.99 . . . . 121 127. . . . . 4,475.00 to 4,499.99 . . . .

70. . . . . . 3,050.00 to 3,074.99 . . . . 122 128. . . . . 4,500.00 to 4,524.99 . . . .

71. . . . . . 3,075.00 to 3,099.99 . . . . 123 129. . . . . 4,525.00 to 4,549.99 . . . .

72. . . . . . 3,100.00 to 3,124.99 . . . . 124 130. . . . . 4,550.00 to 4,574.99 . . . .

73. . . . . . 3,125.00 to 3,149.99 . . . . 125 131. . . . . 4,575.00 to 4,599.99 . . . .

74. . . . . . 3,150.00 to 3,174.99 . . . . 126 132. . . . . 4,600.00 to 4,624.99 . . . .

75. . . . . . 3,175.00 to 3,199.99 . . . . 127 133. . . . . 4,625.00 to 4,649.99 . . . .

76. . . . . . 3,200.00 to 3,224.99 . . . .
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128 134. . . . . 4,650.00 to 4,674.99 . . . .

77. . . . . . 3,225.00 to 3,249.99 . . . . 129 135. . . . . 4,675.00 to 4,699.99 . . . .

78. . . . . . 3,250.00 to 3,274.99 . . . . 130 136. . . . . 4,700.00 to 4,724.99 . . . .

79. . . . . . 3,275.00 to 3,299.99 . . . . 131 137. . . . . 4,725.00 to 4,749.99 . . . .

80. . . . . . 3,300.00 to 3,324.99 . . . . 132 138. . . . . 4,750.00 to 4,774.99 . . . .

81. . . . . . 3,325.00 to 3,349.99 . . . . 133 139. . . . . 4,775.00 to 4,799.99 . . . .

82. . . . . . 3,350.00 to 3,374.99 . . . . 134 140. . . . . 4,800.00 to 4,824.99 . . . .

83. . . . . . 3,375.00 to 3,399.99 . . . . 135 141. . . . . 4,825.00 to 4,849.99 . . . .

84. . . . . . 3,400.00 to 3,424.99 . . . . 136 142. . . . . 4,850.00 to 4,874.99 . . . .

85. . . . . . 3,425.00 to 3,449.99 . . . . 137 143. . . . . 4,875.00 to 4,899.99 . . . .

86. . . . . . 3,450.00 to 3,474.99 . . . . 138 144. . . . . 4,900.00 to 4,924.99 . . . .

87. . . . . . 3,475.00 to 3,499.99 . . . . 139 145. . . . . 4,925.00 to 4,949.99 . . . .

88. . . . . . 3,500.00 to 3,524.99 . . . . 140 146. . . . . 4,950.00 to 4,974.99 . . . .

89. . . . . . 3,525.00 to 3,549.99 . . . . 141 147. . . . . 4,975.00 to 4,999.99 . . . .

90. . . . . . 3,550.00 to 3,574.99 . . . . 142 148. . . . . 5,000.00 to 5,024.99 . . . .

91. . . . . . 3,575.00 to 3,599.99 . . . . 143 149. . . . . 5,025.00 to 5,049.99 . . . .

92. . . . . . 3,600.00 to 3,624.99 . . . . 144 150. . . . . 5,050.00 to 5,074.99 . . . .

93. . . . . . 3,625.00 to 3,649.99 . . . . 145 151. . . . . 5,075.00 to 5,099.99 . . . .

94. . . . . . 3,650.00 to 3,674.99 . . . . 146 152. . . . . 5,100.00 to 5,124.99 . . . .

95. . . . . . 3,675.00 to 3,699.99 . . . . 147 153. . . . . 5,125.00 to 5,149.99 . . . .

96. . . . . . 3,700.00 to 3,724.99 . . . . 148 154. . . . . 5,150.00 to 5,174.99. . . .

97. . . . . . 3,725.00 to 3,749.99 . . . . 149 155. . . . . 5,175.00 to 5,199.99 . . . .

98. . . . . . 3,750.00 to 3,774.99 . . . . 150 156. . . . . 5,200.00 to 5,224.99 . . . .

99. . . . . . 3,775.00 to 3,799.99 . . . . 151 157. . . . . 5,225.00 to 5,249.99 . . . .

100. . . . . 3,800.00 to 3,824.99 . . . . 152 158. . . . . 5,250.00 to 5,274.99 . . . .

101. . . . . 3,825.00 to 3,849.99 . . . . 153 159. . . . . 5,275.00 to 5,299.99 . . . .

102. . . . . 3,850.00 to 3,874.99 . . . . 154 160. . . . . 5,300.00 to 5,324.99 . . . .

103. . . . . 3,875.00 to 3,899.99 . . . . 155 161. . . . . 5,325.00 to 5,349.99 . . . .

104. . . . . 3,900.00 to 3,924.99 . . . . 156 162. . . . . 5,350.00 to 5,374.99 1 . . .

105. . . . . 3,925.00 to 3,949.99 . . . . 157 163. . . . . 5,375.00 to 5,399.99 . . . .

106. . . . . 3,950.00 to 3,974.99 . . . . 158 164. . . . . 5,400.00 to 5,424.99 . . . .

107. . . . . 3,975.00 to 3,999.99 . . . . 159 165. . . . . 5,425.00 to 5,449.99 . . . .

108. . . . . 4,000.00 to 4,024.99 . . . . 160 166. . . . . 5,450.00 to 5,474.99 . . . .

109. . . . . 4,025.00 to 4,049.99 . . . . 161 167. . . . . 5,475.00 to 5,499.99 . . . .

110. . . . . 4,050.00 to 4,074.99 . . . . 162 168. . . . . 5,500.00 to 5,524.99 . . . .

111. . . . . 4,075.00 to 4,099.99 . . . . 163 169. . . . . 5,525.00 to 5,549.99 . . . .

112. . . . . 4,100.00 to 4,124.99 . . . . 164 170. . . . . 5,550.00 to 5,574.99 . . . .

113. . . . . 4,125.00 to 4,149.99 . . . . 165 171. . . . . 5,575.00 to 5,599.99 . . . .

114. . . . . 4,150.00 to 4,174.99 . . . . 166 172. . . . . 5,600.00 to 5,624.99 '. . . .

115. . . . . 4,175.00 to 4,199.99 . . . . 167 173. . . . . 5,625.00 to 5,649.99 . . . .

116. . . . . 4,200.00 to 4,224.99 . . . . 168 174. . . . . 5,650.00 to 5,674.99 . . . .

117. . . . . 4,225.00 to 4,249.99 . . . . 169 175. . . . . 5,675.00 to 5,699.99 . . . .

118. . . . . 4,250.00 to 4,274.99 . . . . 170 176. . . . . 5,700.00 to 5,724.99 . . . .

119. . . . . 4,275.00 to 4,299.99 . . . . 171 177. . . . . 5,725.00 to 5,749.99 . . . .

120. . . . . 4,300.00 to 4,324.99 . . . . 172 178. . . . . 5,750.00 to 5,774.99 . . . .

121. . . . . 4,325.00 to 4,349.99 . . . . 173 179. . . . . 5,775.00 to 5,799.99 . . . .
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180. . . . . 5,800.00 to 5,824.99 . . . . 232 238. . . . . 7,250.00 to 7,274.99 . . . . 290

181. . . . . 5,825.00 to 5,849.99 . . . . 233 239. . . . . 7,275.00 to 7,299.99 . . . . 291

182. . . . . 5,850.00 to 5,874.99 . . . . 234 240. . . . . 7,300.00 to 7,324.99 . . . . 292

183. . . . . 5,875.00 to 5,899.99 . . . . 235 241. . . . . 7,325.00 to 7,349.99 . . . . 293

184. . . . . 5,900.00 to 5,924.99 . . . . 236 242. . . . . 7,350.00 to 7,374.99 . . . . 294

185. . . . . 5,925.00 to 5,949.99 . . . . 237 243. . . . . 7,375.00 to 7,399.99 . . . . 295

186. . . . . 5,950.00 to 5,974.99 . . . . 238 244. . . . . 7,400.00 to 7,424.99 . . . . 296

187. . . . . 5,975.00 to 5,999.99 . . . . 239 245. . . . . 7,425.00 to 7,449.99 . . . . 297

188. . . . . 6,000.00 to 6,024.99 . . . . 240 246. . . . . 7,450.00 to 7,474.99 . . . . 298

189. . . . . 6,025.00 to 6,049.99 . . . . 241 247. . . . . 7,475.00 to 7,499.99 . . . . 299

190. . . . . 6,050.00 to 6,074.99 . . . . 242 248. . . . . 7,500.00 to 7,524.99 . . . . 300

191. . . . . 6,075.00 to 6,099.99 . . . . 243 249. . . . . 7,525.00 to 7,549.99 . . . . 301

192. . . . . 6,100.00 to 6,124.99 . . . . 244 250. . . . . 7,550.00 to 7,574.99 . . . . 302

193. . . . . 6,125.00 to 6,149.99 . . . . 245 251. . . . . 7,575.00 to 7,599.99 . . . . 303

194. . . . . 6,150.00 to 6,174.99 . . . . 246 252. . . . . 7,600.00 to 7,624.99 . . . . 304

195. . . . . 6,175.00 to 6,199.99 . . . . 247 253. . . . . 7,625.00 ~ to 7,649.99 . . . . 305

196. . . . . 6,200.00 130 6,224.99 . . . . 248 254. . . . . 7,650.00 to 7,674.99 . . . . 306

197. . . . . 6,225.00 to 6,249.99 . . . . 249 255. . . . . 7,675.00 to 7,699.99 . . . . 307

198. . . . . 6,250.00 to 6,274.99 . . . . 250 256. . . . . 7,700.00 to 7,724.99 . . . . 308

199. . . . . 6,275.00 to 6,299.99 . . . . 251 257. . . . . 7,725.00 to 7,749.99 . . . . 309

200, . . . . 6,300.00 to 6,324.99 . . . . 252 258. . . . . 7,750.00 to 7,774.99 . . . . 310

201. . . . . 6,325.00 to 6,349.99 . . . . 253 259. . . . . 7,775.00 to 7,799.99 . . . . 311

202. . . . . 6,350.00 to 6,374.99 . . . . 254 260. . . . . 7,800.00 to 7,824.99 . . . . 312

203. . . . . 6,375.00 to 6,399.99 . . . . 255 261 . . . . . . 7,825.00 to 7,849.99 . . . . 313

204. . . . . 6,400.00 00 6,424.99 . . . . 256 ~262. . . . . 7,850.00 to 7,874.99 . . . . 314

205. . . . . 6,425.00 to 6,449.99 . . . . 257 263. . . . . 7,875.00 to 7,899.99 . . . . 315

206 . . . . 6,450 00 to 6,474.99 . . . . 258 264. . . . . 7,900.00 to 7,924.99 . . . . 316

207. . . . . 6,475.00 to 6,499.99 . . . . 259 265. . . . . 7,925.00 to 7,949.99 . . . . 317

208. . . . . 6,500.00 to 6,524.99 . . . . 260 266. . . . . 7,950.00 to 7,974.99 . . . . 318

209. . . . . 6,525.00 to 6,549.99 . . . . 261 267. . . . . 7,975.00 to 7,999.99 . . . . 319

210. . . . . 6,550.00 to 6,574.99 . . . . 262 268. . . . . 8,000.00 to 8,024.99 . . . . 320

211. . . . . 6,575.00 to 6,599.99 . . . . 263 269. . . . . 8,025.00 to 8,049.99 . . . . 321

212. . . . . 6,600.00 to 6,624.99 . . . . 264 270. . . . . 8,050.00' to 8,074.99 . . . . 322

213. . . . . 6,625.00 to 6,649.99 . . . . 265 271. . . . . 8,075.00 to 8,099.99 . . . . 323

214. . . . . 6,650.00 to 6,674.99 . . . . 266 272. . . . . 8,100.00 to 8,124.99 . . . . 324

215. . . . . 6,675.00 to 6,699.99 . . . . 267
'

273. . . . . 8,125.00 to 8,149.99 . . . . 325

216. . . . . 6,700.00 to 6,724.99 . . . . 268 274. . . . . 8,150.00 to 8,174.99 . . . . 326

217. . . . . 6,725.00 to 6,749.99 . . . . 269 275. . . . . 8,175.00 to 8,199.99 . . . . 327

218. . . . . 6,750.00 to 6,774.99 . . . . 270 276. . . . . 8,200.00 to 8,224.99 . . . . 328

219. . . . . 6,775.00 to 6,799.99 . . . . 271 277. . . . . 8,225.00 to 8,249.99 . . . . 329

220. . . . . 6,800.00 to 6,824.99 . . . . 272 278. . . . . 8,250.00 to 8,274.99 . . . . 330

221. . . . . 6,825.00 to 6,849.99 . . . . 273 279. . . . . 8,275.00 to 8,299.99 . . . . 331

222. . . . . 6,850.00 to 6,874.99 . . . . 274 280. . . . . 8,300.00 to 8,324.99 . . . . 332

223 . . . . . . 6,875.00 to 6,899.99 . . . . 275 281. . . . . 8,325.00 to 8,349.99 . . . . 333

224. . . . . 6,900.00 to 6,924.99 . . . . 276 4 282. . . . . 8,350.00 to 8,374.99 . . . . 334

225. . . . . 6,925.00 to 6,949.99 . . . . 277 283. . . . . 8,375.00 to 8,399.99 . . . . 335

226. . . . . 6,950.00 to 6,974.99 . . . . 278 284. . . . . 8,400.00 to 8,424.99 . . . . 336

227. . . . . 6,975.00 to 6,999.99 . . . . 279 285. . . . . 8,425.00 to 8,449.99 . . . .

- 337

228. . . . . 7,000.00 to 7,024.99 . . . . 280 286. . . . . 8,450.00 to 8,474.99 . . . . 338

229. . . . . 7,025.00 to 7,049.99 . . . . 281 287. . . . . 8,475.00 to 8,499.99 . . . . 339

230. . . . . 7,050.00 to 7,074.99 . . . . 282 288. . . . . 8,500.00 to 8,524.99 . . . . 340

231. . . . . 7,075.00 to 7,099.99 . . . . 283 289. . . . . 8,525.00 to 8,549.99 . . . . 341

232. . . . . 7,100.00 to 7,124.99 . . . . 284 290. . . . . 8,550.00 to 8,574.99 . . . . 342

233. . . . . 7,125.00 ’00 7,149.99 . . . . 285 291. . . . . 8,575.00 to 8,599.99 . . . . 343

234. . . . . 7,150.00 to 7,174.99 . . . . 286 292. . . . . 8,600.00 to 8,624.99 . . . . 344

235. . . . . 7,175.00 to 7,199.99 . . . . 287 293. . . . . 8,625.00 to 8,649.99 . . . . 345

236. . . . . 7,200.00 to 7,224.99 . . . . 288 294. . . . . 8,650.00 to 8,674.99 . . . . 346

237. . . . . 7,225.00 to 7,249.99 . . . . 289 295. . . . . 8,675.00 to 8,699.99 . . . . 347

__—_—_____m_—__._—_——————-————
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(r) Except as provided in s. 108.062 (6) (a), each eligible
employee shall be paid benets for each week of total unemploy-
ment that commences on or after January 5, 2014, at the weekly
benet rate specied in this paragraph. Unless sub. (1m) applies,
the weekly benet rate shall equal .4 percent of the employee’s
base period wages that were paid during that quarter of the

employee’s base period in which the employee was paid the high-
est total wages, rounded down to the nearest whole dollar, except
that, if that amount is less than the minimum amount shown in the

following schedule, no benets are payable to the employee and,
if that amount is more than the maximum amount shown in the fol-

lowing schedule, the employee’s weekly benet rate shall be the

maximum amount shown in the following schedule and except
that, if the employee’s benets are exhausted during any week

under s. 108.06 ( 1), the employee shall be paid the remaining
amount of benets payable to the employee in lieu of the amount

shown in the following schedule: [See Figure 108.05 (1) (r) fol—
lowing]

Figure 108.05 (1) (r):

Line

1. . . . . . Under

2. ..... 1,350.00
3. ..... 1,375.00
4. . . . . . 1,400.00
5 . . . . . . . 1,425.00
6 . . . . . . . 1,450.00
7 . . . . . . .

.
1,475.00

8 . . . . . . . 1,500.00
9. . . . . . 1,525.00
10 . . . . . . 1,550.00
11. 1,575.00
12. . . . . 1,600.00
13. . . . . 1,625.00
14. . . . . . 1,650.00
15. . . . . . 1,675.00
16. . . . . . 1,700.00
17. ..... 1,725.00
18. . . . . . 1,750.00
19. . . . . . 1,775.00
20. . . . . . 1,800.00
21. . . . .. 1,825.00
22. . .. . . 1,850.00
23. . . . . . 1,875.00

Highest
Quarterly

Wages Paid

$1,350.00 .. . . .

to 1,374.99 . . . . .

to 1,399.99 . . . ..

to 1,424.99 . . . . .

to 1,449.99 . . . . .

to 1,474.99 . . . . .

to 1,499.99 . . . . .

to 1,524.99 . . . ..

to 1,549.99 . . . . .

to 1,574.99 . . . . .

to 1,599.99 . . . . .

to 1,624.99 . . . . .

to 1,649.99 . . . . .

to 1,674.99 . . . . .

to 1,699.99 . . . . .

to 1,724.99 . . . . .

to 1,749.99 . . . . .

to 1,774.99 . . . . .

to 1,799.99 . . . . .

to 1,824.99 . .. . .

to 1,849.99 . . . ..

to 1,874.99 . . . . .

to 1,899.99 . . . . .

Weekly
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Rate

$ 0
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24. 1,900.00
25. 1,925.00
26. 1,950.00
27. 1,975.00
28. 2,000.00
29. 2,025.00
30. 2,050.00
31. 2,075.00
32. 2,100.00
33. 2,125.00
34. 2,150.00
35. 2,175.00
36. 2,200.00
3. 2,225.00
38. 2,250.00
39. 2,275.00
40. 2,300.00
41. 2,325.00
42. 2,350.00
43. 2,375.00
44. 2,400.00
45. 2,425.00
46. 2,450.00
47. 2,475.00
48. 2,500.00
49. 2,525.00
50. 2,550.00
51. 2,575.00
52 . . . . .. 2,600.00
53. 2,625.00
54. 2,650.00
55. 2,675.00
56. 2,700.00
57. 2,725.00
58. 2,750.00
59. 2,775.00
60. 2,800.00
61. 2,825.00
62. 2,850.00
63. 2,875.00
64. 2,900.00
65. 2,925.00
66. 2,950.00
67. 2,975.00
68. 3,000.00
69. 3,025.00
70. 3,050.00
71. 3,075.00
72. 3,100.00
73. 3,125.00
74. 3,150.00
75. 3,175.00
76. 3,200.00
77. 3,225.00
78. 3,250.00
79. 3,275.00
80. 3,300.00
81. 3,325.00
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1,924.99 . . . . .

1,949.99 . . . ..

1,974.99 . . . . .

1,999.99 . . . ..

2,024.99 . . . . .

2,049.99 . . . . .

2,074.99 . . . . .

2,099.99 . . . . .

2,124.99 . . . ..

2,149.99 . . . ..

2,174.99 . . . ..

2,199.99. ....

2,224.99 . . . . .

2,249.99 . . . . .

2,274.99 . . . . .

2,299.99 . . . . .

2,324.99 . . . . .

2,349.99 . . . . .

2,374.99 . . . ..

2,399.99 . . . . .

2,424.99 . . . . .

2,449.99 . . . ..

2,474.99 . . . . .

2,499.99 . . . . .

2,524.99 . . . . .

2,549.99 . . . . .

2,574.99 . . . . .

2,599.99 . . . . .

2,624.99 . . . . .

2,649.99 . . . . .

2,674.99 . . . . .

2,699.99 . . . . .

2,724.99 . . . . .

2,749.99 . . . . .

2,774.99 . . . ..

2,799.99 . . . ..

2,824.99 . . . . .

2,849.99 . . . . .

2,874.99 . . . . .

2,899.99 . . . ..

2,924.99 . . . ..

2,949.99 . . . . .

2,974.99 . . . ..

2,999.99 . . . ..

3,024.99 . . . ..

3,049.99 . . . ..

3,074.99 . . . ..

3,099.99 . .. ..

3,124.99 . . . ..

3,149.99 . . . . .

3,174.99 . . . ..

3,199.99 . . . ..

3,224.99 . . . . .

3,249.99 . . . ..

3,274.99 . . . . .

3,299.99 . . . ..

3,324.99 . . . . .

3,349.99 . . . ..
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82. . . . . . 3,350.00 to 3,374.99 . . . . . 134 140. . . . . 4,800.00 to 4,824.99 . . . . . 192

83 . . . . . . 3,375.00 to 3,399.99 . . . . . 135 141. . . . . 4,825.00 to 4,849.99 . . . . . 193

84. . . . . . 3,400.00 to 3,424.99 . . . . . 136 142. . . . . 4,850.00 to 4,874.99 . . . . . 194

85 . . . . . . 3,425.00 to 3,449.99 . . . . . 137 143. . . . . 4,875.00 to 4,899.99 . . . . . 195

86. . . . . . 3,450.00 to 3,474.99 . . . . . 138 144. . . . . 4,900.00 to 4,924.99 . . . . . 196

87. . . . . . 3,475.00 to 3,499.99 . . . . . 139 - 145. . . . . 4,925.00 to 4,949.99 . . . . . 197

88. . . . . . 3,500.00 to 3,524.99 . . . . . 140 146.‘ . . . . 4,950.00 to 4,974.99 . . . . . 198

89. . . . . . 3,525.00 to 3,549.99 . . . . . 141 147. . . . . 4,975.00 to 4,999.99 . . . . . 199

90. . . . . . 3,550.00 to 3,574.99 . . . . . 142 148. . . . . 5,000.00 to 5,024.99 . . . . . 200

91. . . . . . 3,575.00 to 3,599.99 . . . . . 143 149. . . . . 5,025.00 to 5,049.99 . . . . . 201

92. . . . . . 3,600.00 to 3,624.99 . . . . . 144 150. . . . . 5,050.00 to 5,074.99 . . . . . 202

93. . . . . . 3,625.00 to 3,649.99 . . . . . 145 151. . . . . 5,075.00 to 5,099.99 . . . . . 203

94. . . . . . 3,650.00 to 3,674.99 . . . . . 146 152. . . . . 5,100.00 to 5,124.99 . . . . . 204

95. . . . . . 3,675.00 to 3,699.99 . . . . . 147 153. . . . . 5,125.00 to 5,149.99 . . . . . 205

96. . . . . . 3,700.00 to 3,724.99 . . . . . 148 154. . . . . 5,150.00 to 5,174.99 . . . . . 206

97. . . . . . 3,725.00 to 3,749.99 . . . . . 149 155. . . . . 5,175.00 to 5,199.99 . . . . . 207

98. . . . . . 3,750.00 to 3,774.99 . . . . . 150 156. . . . . 5,200.00 to 5,224.99 . . . . . 208

99. . . . . . 3,775.00 to 3,799.99 . . . . . 151 157. . . . . 5,225.00 to 5,249.99 . . . . . 209

100. . . . . 3,800.00 to 3,824.99 . . . . . 152 158. . . . . 5,250.00 to 5,274.99 . . . . . 210

101. . . . . 3,825.00 to 3,849.99 . . . . . 153 159. . . . . 5,275.00 to 5,299.99 . . . . . 211

102. . . . . 3,850.00 to 3,874.99 . . . . . 154 160. . . . . 5,300.00 to 5,324.99 . . . . . 212

103. . . . . 3,875.00 to 3,899.99 . . . . . 155 161. . . . . 5,325.00 to 5,349.99 . . . . . 213

104. . . . . 3,900.00 to 3,924.99 . . . . . 156 162. . . . . 5,350.00 to 5,374.99 . . . . . 214

105. . . . . 3,925.00 to 3,949.99 . . . . . 157 163. . . . . 5,375.00 to 5,399.99 . . . . . 215

106. . . . . 3,950.00 to
_ 3,974.99 . . . . . 158 164. . . . . 5,400.00 to 5,424.99 . . . . . 216

107. . . . . 3,975.00 to 3,999.99 . . . . . 159 165. . . . . 5,425.00. to 5,449.99 . . . . . 217

108. . . . . 4,000.00 to 4,024.99 . . 1 . . 160 166. . . . . 5,450.00 to 5,474.99 . . . . . 218

109. . . . . 4,025.00 to 4,049.99 . . . . . 161 167. . . . . 5,475.00 to 5,499.99 . . . . . 219

110. . . . . 4,050.00 to 4,074.99 . . . . . 162 168. . . . . 5,500.00 to 5,524.99 . . . . . 220

111. . . . . 4,075.00 to 4,099.99 . . . . . 163 169. . . . . 5,525.00 to 5,549.99 . . . . . 221

112. . . . . 4,100.00 to 4,124.99 . . . . . 164 170. . .. . 5,550.00 to 5,574.99 . . . . . 222

113. . . . . 4,125.00 to 4,149.99 . . . . . 165 171. . . . . 5,575.00 to 5,599.99 . . . . . 223

114. . . . . 4,150.00 to 4,174.99 . . . . . 166 172. . . . . 5,600.00 to 5,624.99 . . . . . 224

115. . . . . 4,175.00 to 4,199.99 . . . . . 167 173. . . . . 5,625.00 to 5,649.99 . . . . . 225

116. . . . . 4,200.00 to 4,224.99 . . . . . 168 174. . . . . 5,650.00 to 5,674.99 . . . . . 226

117. . . . . 4,225.00 to 4,249.99 . . . . . 169 175. . . . . 5,675.00 to 5,699.99 . . . . . 227

118. . . . . 4,250.00 to 4,274.99 . . . . . 170 176. . . . . 5,700.00 to 5,724.99 . . . . . 228

119. . . . . 4,275.00 to 4,299.99 . . . . . 171 177. . . . . 5,725.00 to 5,749.99 . . . . . 229

120. . . . . 4,300.00 to 4,324.99 . . . . . 172 178. . . . . 5,750.00 to 5,774.99 . . . . . 230
121. . . . . 4,325.00 to 4,349.99 . . . . . 173 179. . . . . 5,775.00 to 5,799.99 . . . . . 231

122. . . 4,350.00 to 4,374.99 . . . . . 174 180. . . . . 5,800.00 to 5,824.99 . . . . . 232

123. . . . . 4,375.00 to 4,399.99 . . . 175 181. . . . . 5,825.00 to 5,849.99 . . . . . 233

124. . . . . 4,400.00 to 4,424.99 . . . . . 176 182. . . . . 5,850.00 to 5,874.99 . . . . . 234

125. . . . . 4,425.00 to 4,449.99 '. . . . . 177 183. . . . . 5,875.00 to 5,899.99 . . . . . 235

126. . . . . 4,450.00 to 4,474.99 . . . . . 178 184. . . . . 5,900.00 to 5,924.99 . . . . . 236

127. . . . . 4,475.00 to 4,499.99 . . . . . 179 185. . . . . 5,925.00 to 5,949.99 . . . . . 237

128. . . . . 4,500.00 to 4,524.99 . . . . . 180 186. . . . . 5,950.00 to 5,974.99 . . . '. . 238

129. . . . . 4,525.00 to 4,549.99 . . . . . 181 187. . . . . 5,975.00 to 5,999.99 . . . . . 239

130. . . . . 4,550.00 to 4,574.99 . . . . . 182 188. . . . . 6,000.00 to 6,024.99 . . . . . 240

131. . . . . 4,575.00 to 4,599.99 . . . . . 183 189. . . . . 6,025.00 to 6,049.99 . . . . . 241

132. . . . . 4,600.00 to 4,624.99 . . . . . 184 190. . . . . 6,050.00 to 6,074.99 . . . . . 242

133. . . . . 4,625.00 .to 4,649.99 . . . . . 185 191. . . . . 6,075.00 to 6,099.99 . . . . . 243

134. . . . . 4,650.00 to 4,674.99 . . . . . 186 192. . . . . 6,100.00 to 6,124.99 . . . . . 244

135. . . . . 4,675.00 to 4,699.99 . . . . . 187 193. . . . . 6,125.00 to 6,149.99 . . . . . 245

136. . . . . 4,700.00 to 4,724.99 . . . . . 188 194. . . . . 6,150.00 to 6,174.99 . . . . . 246

137. . . . . 4,725.00 to 4,749.99 . . . . . 189 195. . . . . 6,175.00 to 6,199.99 . . . . . 247

138. . . . . 4,750.00 to 4,774.99 . . . . . 190 196. . . . . 6,200.00 to 6,224.99 . . . . . 248

139. . . . . 4,775.00 to 4,799.99 . . . . . 191 197. . . . . 6,225.00 to 6,249.99 . . . . . 249
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